## **RESOLUTION NO. 22-**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA, IN SUPPORT OF THE BROWARD METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION'S COMPLETE STREETS AND OTHER LOCALIZED INITIATIVES PROGRAM (CSLIP) ON NORTHWEST 21ST AVENUE; PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS, AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Broward Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) approved the Complete Streets and other Localized Initiatives Program (CSLIP) on July 9, 2015, which was submitted by the City of Oakland Park for a project on Northwest 21<sup>st</sup> Avenue between Northwest 26<sup>th</sup> Street and Commercial Boulevard; and

WHEREAS, Northwest 21<sup>st</sup> Avenue from Northwest 26<sup>th</sup> Street to Commercial Boulevard was evaluated and ranked by the MPO, then vetted and programmed in accordance to the CSLIP policies; and

WHEREAS, the project will include the green coloring of the existing bike lanes between Oakland Park Boulevard and Commercial Boulevard; and

WHEREAS, the project includes Northwest 21<sup>st</sup> Avenue between Commercial Boulevard south, approximately 1,300 feet to the Tamarac city boundary, which is within the City of Fort Lauderdale; and

WHEREAS, a resolution from the City Commission of the City of Fort Lauderdale stating support for the project is required; and

WHEREAS, the City of Fort Lauderdale desires the installation of green bike lanes and is willing to maintain the green bike lanes within the City of Fort Lauderdale's boundaries after installation; and

WHEREAS, the City of Fort Lauderdale endorses the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) delivering the project on the City of Fort Lauderdale's behalf and, fully administering the design and construction phases of the project; and

WHEREAS, the City of Fort Lauderdale endorses FDOT delivering the project within Broward County's right of way within the City of Fort Lauderdale; and

RESOLUTION NO. 22- PAGE 2

WHEREAS, it will be the responsibility of the City of Fort Lauderdale, to maintain or coordinate the maintenance of the green painted bike lanes once construction is completed.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA:

<u>SECTION 1</u>. That the City Commission of the City of Fort Lauderdale, Florida, hereby supports the Broward Metropolitan Planning Organization's Complete Streets and other Localized Initiatives Program (CSLIP) on Northwest 21<sup>st</sup> Avenue.

<u>SECTION 2</u>. That all parts of resolutions in conflict herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict.

SECTION 3.	That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect upon its adoption		
	ADOPTED this	day of _	, 2022.
ATTEST:			Mayor DEAN J. TRANTALIS
City Clerk DAVID R. SOLOMAN APPROVED AS TO FORM:		Dean J. Trantalis  Heather Moraitis  Steven Glassman	
			Robert L. McKinzie  Ben Sorensen
•	/ Attorney E. BOILEAU		